
 

 

 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Strategic Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, 

Chippenham, SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 13 February 2013 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718376 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Briefing Arrangements: 
 

 
Date  

 
Time  

 
Place 

PARTY SPOKESMEN 13/2/13 9:30am Council Chamber 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Peter Colmer< 
Cllr Mark Connolly< 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman)< 
Cllr Peter Fuller< 
Cllr Charles Howard< 
Cllr Julian Johnson (Vice-Chair)< 
Cllr John Knight 

Cllr Francis Morland< 
Cllr Stephen Petty< 
Cllr Leo Randall< 
Cllr Anthony Trotman< 
Cllr Ian West< 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 

 

 

Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Liz Bryant 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Nick Fogg 
 

Cllr Mollie Groom 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Alan MacRae 
Cllr Mark Packard 
 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

PART I  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 14) 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 10.20am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in 
particular, questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to 
ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda (acting on behalf of the Director of 
Resources) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 6 February 2013.  Please contact 
the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may 
be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 



 

 

 
 

 

6   Application ref: W/12/01818/WCM - Construction of a new sludge digestion 
facility at Wessex Water Sewage Treatment Station, Trowle, Trowbridge 
(Pages 15 - 26) 

 A report by the case officer is attached. 

 
 
 

PART II  

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 
None 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 14 NOVEMBER 2012 AT CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE LANE, SALISBURY, 
WILTSHIRE, SP2 7TU. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Peter Colmer, Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Charles Howard, 
Cllr Julian Johnson (Vice-Chair), Cllr Alan MacRae, Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr Stephen Petty, 
Cllr Leo Randall, Cllr Anthony Trotman, Cllr Ian West and Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Mary Douglas and Cllr Bill Moss 
 
  

 
40 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mark Connolly and John Knight. 
 
Councillor Peter Colmer was replacing Councillor Chris Humphries as a 
permanent member of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Alan MacRae was replacing Councillor Mark Connolly for this 
meeting only. 
 

41 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2012 were presented, and it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
To approve the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

42 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

43 Chairmans Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

44 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation and the manner in which 
the meeting would be held. 
 
Members of the public addressed the Committee as set out in Minute No.s 45 
and 46, as detailed below. 
 
There were no questions received from members of the public or members of 
the Council. 
 

45 S/2011/1566 - ECO Homes Development - Castle Works, Salisbury 
 
The following spoke objecting to the application 
 

1. John Cole 
2. Bob Johns 

 
The following spoke in support of the application: 
 
3. Mark Vaughn 
4. James Cleary - Agent 

 
The following spoke on behalf of Salisbury City Council objecting to the 
application 
 

• Councillor Cheryl Hill 
 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Senior Planning Officer, 
Southern Area Planning which set out the main issues in respect of the 
application. He introduced the report by explaining that the outline application 
was to demolish existing buildings and development of the site with an eco-
village of 60 dwellings, open space amenity areas, new footpaths, parking 
spaces and internal site road. It was noted that the development would occupy 
a larger proportion of the site and would include buildings up to three stories in 
height. The officers report recommended that planning permission be granted, 
subject to a Section 106 agreement being secured and conditions. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
after which the Committee received presentations from those objecting and 
those supporting the application as detailed above, expressing their views about 
the planning application. 
 
The Committee then heard from Councillor Mary Douglas as the local member 
who objected to the application and raised a number of concerns including 
affordable housing, the application being outline only not a full application, 
compatibility of the site for residential use with large local events being run 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

close by, amenity space issues, highway issues, character and appearance, 
design and layout, screening of the site.  The Committee also heard from 
Councillor Bill Moss, a member of the Salisbury Rugby Club who spoke about 
the parking problems the Club experienced. 
 
A site visit was held prior to the meeting and following Members attended: 
 
Andrew Davis (Chairman) 
Charles Howard 
Julian Johnson 
Francis Morland 
Leo Randall 
Anthony Trotman 
Fred Westmoreland 
Ian West 
 

In the absence of detailed plans, including landscaping proposals to 

demonstrate how the planting screen would be maintained, members felt that 

there were insufficient reassurances to guarantee that the proposed 

development would not be significantly more prominent than the current 

arrangement, and therefore considered that the proposal would be likely to 

harm the character and appearance of the area and the setting of heritage 

assets.  

Resolved: 

To REFUSE planning permission for the following reasons 

 

1. contrary to Local Plan Policies C7, CN11, CN20, D1, G1 AND G2(iv) 
of the South Wiltshire Core Strategy 

 

INFORMATIVE 
 
The Local Planning Authority consider that this is a site which, due to its 
sensitive environs, warrants a full planning application for any 
development along the lines proposed. 

 

 

 

 

Note 

The Committee intimated that they would prefer to see a full planning 
application submitted for the site rather than an outline application.  

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
46 N/12/00836/OUT Land at Copenacre Corsham 

 
The following spoke in support of the application: 
 

• Greg Mitchell - Agent 
 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Northern Area Development 
Control Team leader which set out the main issues in respect of the application. 
He introduced the report and explained that the outline application was for up to 
84 dwellings and economic development including a nursing home, hotel and 
B1 offices.  Demolition of existing buildings and structures, car parking, open 
space with associated infrastructure and access.  The officers report 
recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to a Section 106 
agreement being secured and conditions. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
after which the Committee received presentations from those objecting and 
those supporting the application as detailed above, expressing their views 
regarding the planning application. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
Members also heard the views of Councillor MacRae, as local Member who 
supported the application.  The Committee in supporting the application express 
concerns about Section 106 agreements and the length of time it took for some 
applicants to sign the agreement.  There were also concerns about the ability of 
traffic to enter and exit the site and for pedestrians to cross the busy A-road. 
 

Resolved: 

To APPROVE planning permission 

Subject to the agreement being reached over the required amount of land to the 
given over to extra care accommodation; and 

 

Subject to all parties entering into an agreement under s106 of The Act (as 
amended) in relation to the following matters: 

 

• The delivery of affordable housing 

• The delivery of extra care accommodation 

• The delivery of on-site play and public open space 

• The delivery of a contribution towards local education provision 

• The delivery of a contribution towards local leisure provision 

• The phasing of development 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• The provision of bus stops and diversion of bus services to serve site 
 

Then: 

 

Planning Permission be GRANTED for the following reason: 

 

The proposed development is considered to be an acceptable 
redevelopment of a redundant Ministry of Defence establishment in the 
countryside for mixed use purposes.  Subject to the imposition of relevant 
and necessary planning conditions and associated agreement under s106 
of The Act (as amended), the development would not have an 
unacceptable impact upon the amenities of local residents, would provide 
a safe vehicular access, pose an acceptable impact upon the surrounding 
highway network and would deliver necessary community infrastructure 
so to ensure a sustainable form of development in the context of the local 
settlements.  As such, the proposal is considered to comply with the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies C3, NE15 
and CF3 of the adopted North Wiltshire Local Plan 2012 as well as the 
principles behind Policy NE20 of the adopted North Wiltshire Local Plan 
2011 and Core Policy 37 of the emerging Wiltshire Core Strategy. 

 

 

Subject to the following conditions:  

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission, or before the 
expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved 
matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 

 
 REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as 
[...]
 2012 
Indicative Open Space Plan – YOR.1891_35-2 I (date stamped 17th August 
2012) 
Indicative Cross Section of Interface with Concrete Structures – 
YOR.1891_38 I (date stamped 17th August 2012) 
Indicative Masterplan – YOR1891_02-TG I (date stamped 09/10/12) 
 
All date stamped 27th March 2012 unless otherwise indicated. 

 
 
REASON: To ensure that the development is implemented as approved. 

 
4. Development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the principles 

set out within the submitted Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment and 
those landscaping details approved at Reserved Matters stage. The 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

resulting implemented landscaping shall be maintained thereafter for a 
period of not less than five years from the implementation of each phase. 
This maintenance shall include the replacement of any tree or shrub which 
is removed, destroyed or dies by a tree or shrub of the same size and 
species as that which it replaces, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority.  
  
REASON: In the interests of amenity.  
  

5. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted and 
before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought onto the site for 
the purposes of the development, details of fencing to be erected for the 
protection of retained trees/hedges/shrubs shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. Fencing for the protection 
of retained trees/hedges/shrubs shall be erected in accordance with the 
approved details before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought 
onto the site for the purposes of the development and shall be maintained 
until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed 
from the site.  Nothing shall be stored or placed in any area fenced in 
accordance with this condition and the ground levels within those areas shall 
not be altered, nor shall any excavation be made, without the written 
consent of
[...]
ning Authority of the findings of the supervisory visits; and 

• Details of all other activities, which have implications for trees on or 
adjacent to the site.  

 
REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied that 
the trees to be retained on and adjacent to the site will not be damaged 
during the construction works and to ensure that as far as possible the work 
is carried out in accordance with current best practice and section 197 of the 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
17. No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and soft 

landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, the details of which shall include: 

 
(a) indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land; 
(b) details of any to be retained, together with measures for their 

protection in the course of development; 
(c) all species, planting sizes and planting densities, spread of all 

trees and hedgerows within or overhanging the site, in relation to 
the proposed buildings, roads, and other works; 

(d) finished levels and contours;  
(e) means of enclosure;  
(f) car park layouts;  
(g) other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas;  
(h) hard surfacing materials;  
(i) minor artefacts and structures (e.g. furniture, play equipment, 

refuse and other storage units, signs, lighting etc);  
(j) proposed and existing functional services above and below 

ground (e.g. drainage, power, communications, cables, pipelines 
etc indicating lines, manholes, supports etc);  

(k) retained historic landscape features and proposed restoration, 
where relevant. 

(j) details for the intended treatment of all boundaries of the site 
 

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development 
and the protection of existing important landscape features. 

 
18. No development shall take place until a detailed scheme for the treatment of 

the retained concrete air shaft structures o
[...]
pproved details, unless an 
alternative timetable is agreed in the approved details. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the roads are laid out and constructed in a 
satisfactory manner. 
 

21. Development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the 
conclusions and recommendations set out within the submitted Ecological 
Assessment Report (RSK, 2012). 
 
REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure development does not 
pose an unacceptable impact upon ecological interests. 

 
 
Informative:  
  
Attention is drawn to the Legal Agreement relating to this development or land 
which has been made pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972, Section 33 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 or other enabling 
powers and the Deed of Variation dated 21/06/2011. 

 
Note 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

1. That officers discuss the issues raised at the meeting in relation to 
pedestrians crossing the A-road outside the site and methods of reducing 
traffic speeds approaching the site so that vehicles could enter and exit 
the site safely 

2. That time limits for completing the Section 106 agreement be included in 
agreement 

 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  12.51 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718376, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
Councillor Helen Osborn has requested that this application be determined by the Committee for the 
following reasons:   
 

• Scale of development 

• Visual impact on surrounding area 

• Design – bulk, height, general appearance 

• Environmental/highway impact 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the above application and to recommend that planning permission be GRANTED, 
subject to conditions. 
 
2. Report Summary 
 
The main issues in the consideration of this application are as follows: 
 

• Principle of the development 

• Landscape/Visual impact 

• Green Belt 

• Lighting 

• Odour 

• Traffic movements 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date of Meeting 13 February 2013 

Application Number W/12/01818/WCM 

Site Address Wessex Water Sewage Treatment Station, Trowle, Trowbridge 

Proposal The construction of a new sludge digestion facility 

Applicant Wessex Water 

Town/Parish Council Trowbridge 

Grid Ref 384833    158710 

Type of application County Matter  

Case  Officer 
 

Mark Henderson       01225 718598 mark.henderson@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



3. Site Description 
 
The application site is located within the western part of the operational land at Trowbridge 
Sewage Treatment Works, near Trowle, north of Trowbridge.  The site is accessed via a 400m 
private road leading from the A363 Bradford Road and which is also used to provide access to the 
adjoining agricultural land. 
 
The site itself is screened by trees and hedgerows along the western and northern boundaries of 
the site.  To the immediate north east of the application site are sewage treatment ponds and the 
main sewage treatment works are to the south and east.  Beyond the northern and western 
boundaries of the Sewage Treatment Works the land is in agricultural use. 
 
The nearest residential properties are approximately 325 metres to the south of the site at 
Langford Road.  There are also properties along the Bradford Road at approximately 425 metres 
distance from the site.  
 
The application site covers an area of 661 square metres, on land that has historically been used 
for sludge treatment.  The land was, until very recently, the site of sludge digestion plant (built 
under permission ref 82/00840/FUL), which has recently been demolished.   
[...]
s would not have the capacity 
to deal with the anticipated future growth of the Town and surrounds.  There is therefore an 
established need for a new replacement sludge digestion facility at Trowbridge with the capacity to 
accommodate this growth.   
 

Page 18



Policy WCS3 of the Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Core Strategy DPD identifies the preferred 
locations for waste management development by waste management type.  The Policy steers 
waste water treatment (i.e. sewage treatment) development to existing waste water treatment 
facilities, with other brown field or green field land being used where “the development cannot 
feasibly be carried out within the capacity of existing waste water treatment sites and cannot 
feasibly be carried out at other waste management sites.”  The proposal will allow for the 
continued treatment of sludge at the Trowbridge Sewage Treatment site.  Locating such 
developments at existing sewage treatment sites is preferential option to the alternative of 
developing a new sewage treatment site. 
 
The sludge treated at Trowbridge Works is currently dosed with lime and removed from the site to 
be disposed of at a landfill facility.  National Policy and the development plan for the area 
encourage development that is considered sustainable, including sustainable waste management.  
Policy WCS5 of the Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Core Strategy seeks to drive waste up the waste 
hierarchy to reduce Wiltshire’s reliance on landfill by encouraging recovery, recycling and reuse.    
The proposed development will offer a more advanced system by using anaerobic digestion 
vessels to speed up the sludge decomposition process.   The digested sludge will produce 
methane which will be harnessed to generate heat and electricity.  The heat generated will be fed 
back into the anaerobic digestion process and the electricity produced will meet the energy needs 
of the works, with surplus energy being fed into the national grid.  The end product 
[...]
 for the following reason: 
 
The new sludge digestion facility will provide increased sludge treatment capacity essential to 
meet the regulatory obligations of the sewage treatment statutory undertaker.  The facility will 
provide additional sustainability benefits in terms of diverting waste from landfill and harnessing a 
source of renewable energy.  The essential need for the development and the sustainability 
benefits are considered sufficient to outweigh any visual impact of the proposal. 
 
Subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years from the date on which this permission is granted.  Written 
notification of the date of commencement shall be sent to the Waste Planning Authority 
within 7 days of such commencement. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004. 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 

• D9542/7000 revision E dated 17/09/2012 – location plan 

• D9542/7002 revision G dated 24/09/2012 – Proposed Block Site Plan scale 1:500 

• D9542/7003 revision H dated 24/09/2012 – Proposed Block Site Plan scale 1:200 

• D9542/7005 revision F dated 24/09/2012 – Proposed Digester Tanks Plan and 
Elevations 

• D9542/7006 revision F dated 24/09/2012 – CHP Plant Plan & Elevations 

• D9542/7008 revision E dated 24/09/2012 – MCC Kiosk (No. 1,2,3 &4) Plan and 
Elevations 

• D9542/7013 revision G dated 24/09/2012 – Proposed site sections 

• D9542/7014 revision F dated 19/09/2012 – Proposed Thickener Kiosk No.5 Plan 
and Elevations 

• D9542/7015 revision G dated 24/09/2012 - Proposed Boiler House Plan & 
Elevations 

• D9542/7016 revision A dated 13/09/2012 – Proposed Diesel Generator Plan & 
Elevations 

• Trowbridge Sewage Treatment Works Environmental Supporting Statement 
prepared by Wessex Water, dated August 2012 

• Trowbridge STW APD (D9542 – Proposed Landscape Planting) 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning 
 

 
3. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping, as shown in drawing 

ref Trowbridge STW APD (D9542 – Proposed Landscape Planting), shall be carried out in 
the first planting and seeding season following the commencement of the development.  All 
shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be 
protected from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of 
five years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced 
in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority.   
 
REASON:  To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the 

protection of existing important landscape features. 
 
POLICY: WDC6 of the Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Development Control Policies DPD 

 
 

4. The external surfaces of the development hereby permitted shall be finished in non-
reflective BS 4800 00 A 05 – Goose grey and maintained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interests of protecting visual amenity and the character and appearance of 
the area. 

 
 

 
Appendices: 
 

 
Appendix 1: Site Location Plan 
Appendix 2: Site layout plan 
 

 
Background 
Documents Used in 
the Preparation of this 
Report: 

 
Planning Policy Statement 10: Planning for Sustainable Waste Management 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 23



 

Appendix 1: Site Location Plan 

 

 
 

Page 24



 
 

Appendix 2: Site Layout Plan 
 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Application ref: W/12/01818/WCM - Construction of a new sludge digestion facility at Wessex Water Sewage Treatment Station, Trowle, Trowbridge



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13 
FEBRUARY 2013 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Peter Colmer, Cllr Mark Connolly, Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Peter Fuller, 
Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr Stephen Petty, 
Cllr Leo Randall, Cllr Anthony Trotman, Cllr Fred Westmoreland and Cllr Ian West 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Helen Osborn and Cllr Jeff Osborn 
 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2012 were presented, and it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2012 be approved as a 
true and correct record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Peter Fuller and Cllr John Knight declared non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 6 - Construction of a new sludge digestion facility at Wessex Water 
Sewage Treatment Station, Trowle, Trowbridge as members of Trowbridge 
Town Council, where the application had been previously considered by the 
Town Council Development Control Committee. They both declared that they 
would consider the application on its merits and debate and vote with an open 
mind. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
5 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 

 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation and the manner in which 
the meeting would be held. 
 
Members of the public addressed the Committee as set out in Minute number 6, 
as detailed below. 
 
There were no questions received from members of the public or members of 
the Council. 
 

6 Application ref: W/12/01818/WCM - Construction of a new sludge digestion 
facility at Wessex Water Sewage Treatment Station, Trowle, Trowbridge 
 
Public Participation 
• Mark Lloyds, Wessex Water, spoke in support of the application 
 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report which recommended that planning 
permission be granted, subject to conditions. He explained that the planning 
application was for the construction of a new Sludge Treatment Station at 
Trowle, Trowbridge. 
 
Members of the Committee were informed that that the existing sludge 
treatment infrastructure at the Trowbridge Works would not have the capacity to 
deal with the anticipated future growth of the town and its surroundings.  
However, the proposal would have the capacity to accommodate this growth.  It 
was noted that the heat generated from the facility would be fed back into the 
anaerobic digestion process and the electricity produced will meet the energy 
needs of the works, with surplus energy being fed into the national grid.  The 
end product from the digested sludge would be used as an agricultural fertiliser.   
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Members, Councillors Helen Osborn and Jeff Osborn then spoke to 
the application. In particular the Councillors raised issues relating to the scale of 
development, design, bulk height and general appearance, 
environmental/highway impact and communication issues.  It was noted that the 
major concern related to the visual impact upon the surrounding area and the 
need for appropriate screening. 
 
The Committee then considered the application and debated a number of 
issues. The major concern expressed was about the height of the containers, 
23.6m high and the need for appropriate screening to reduce the visual impact 
upon the residents of Bradford Road and Langford Road. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

In order to achieve a suitable visual screen it was suggested that further 
discussions be undertaken between the Council and the applicant about the 
type of trees to be planted, so that larger specimens could be planted in the first 
planting season of 2013. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the grant of planning permission be deferred and delegated to the 
Service Director, Development Services following negotiations to secure 
an amended landscaping plan showing  a number of larger trees to be 
planted and to ensure the species are  suitable for this location.  Once 
approved the landscaping scheme to be implemented in this planting 
season if practical. 
 
The new sludge digestion facility will provide increased sludge treatment 
capacity essential to meet the regulatory obligations of the sewage 
treatment statutory undertaker.  The facility will provide additional 
sustainability benefits in terms of diverting waste from landfill and 
harnessing a source of renewable energy.  The essential need for the 
development and the sustainability benefits are considered sufficient to 
outweigh any visual impact of the proposal. 
 
Subject to the following conditions (to be amended to reflect any changes 
to the plan reference for the agreed planting scheme):  

 

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not 
later than the expiration of three years from the date on which this 
permission is granted.  Written notification of the date of commencement 
shall be sent to the Waste Planning Authority within 7 days of such 
commencement. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: 
 

• D9542/7000 revision E dated 17/09/2012 – location plan 

• D9542/7002 revision G dated 24/09/2012 – Proposed Block Site 
Plan scale 1:500 

• D9542/7003 revision H dated 24/09/2012 – Proposed Block Site 
Plan scale 1:200 

• D9542/7005 revision F dated 24/09/2012 – Proposed Digester 
Tanks Plan and Elevations 

• D9542/7006 revision F dated 24/09/2012 – CHP Plant Plan & 
Elevations 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• D9542/7008 revision E dated 24/09/2012 – MCC Kiosk (No. 1,2,3 
&4) Plan and Elevations 

• D9542/7013 revision G dated 24/09/2012 – Proposed site 
sections 

• D9542/7014 revision F dated 19/09/2012 – Proposed Thickener 
Kiosk No.5 Plan and Elevations 

• D9542/7015 revision G dated 24/09/2012 - Proposed Boiler 
House Plan & Elevations 

• D9542/7016 revision A dated 13/09/2012 – Proposed Diesel 
Generator Plan & Elevations 

• Trowbridge Sewage Treatment Works Environmental Supporting 
Statement prepared by Wessex Water, dated August 2012 

• Trowbridge STW APD (D9542 – Proposed Landscape Planting) 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning 

 
 

3. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping, as 
shown in drawing ref Trowbridge STW APD (D9542 – Proposed 
Landscape Planting), shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding 
season following the commencement of the development.  All shrubs, 
trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall 
be protected from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants 
which, within a period of five years, die, are removed, or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority.   
 
REASON:  To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 

development and the protection of existing important 
landscape features. 

 
POLICY: WDC6 of the Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Development 
Control Policies DPD 

 
 

4. The external surfaces of the development hereby permitted shall be 
finished in non-reflective BS 4800 00 A 05 – Goose grey and maintained 
as such thereafter. 
 

Reason: In the interests of protecting visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.15 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718376, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


